Complete and
reliable solar fusible
circuit protection
Bussmann series photovoltaic
application guide
Solar Photovoltaic (PV) systems have, over the last 50 years, evolved into a mature,
sustainable and adaptive technology. The installations and demand for PV systems
increase the need for effective electrical protection. PV systems, as with all electrical

Introduction 6
IEC 60269-6 gPV standard 6
Photovoltaic module
Construction 7
Output 7
String protection
Overview 8
How to select fuse links for string protection 9
Worked example 10
Array Protection
Overview 11
How to select fuse links for array protection 12
Worked example 13
Solar PV fuse links, fuse holders and blocks offering specifications 14
10 x 38 mm PVM fuse links 15
10 x 38 mm PV-A10 fuse links 16 - 17
14 x 51 mm PV fuse links 18
14 x 65 mm PV fuse links 19 - 20
NH Style PV fuse links 21 - 26
Flush end PV fuse links 27 - 28

HPV1A3400
Catalogue numbers
Catalogue
number
Rated current
(A)
Rated voltage
(V d.c.)
PVM-4 4
600 (UL)
PVM-5 5
PVM-6 6
PVM-7 7
PVM-8 8
PVM-9 9
PVM-10 10
PVM-12 12
PVM-15 15
PVM-20 20
PVM-25 25
PVM-30 30
Power loss (Watts)
Catalogue
number
Rated

catalogue
number (2 Pin)
Rated
current
(A)
Rated voltage
(V d.c.)
Energy integrals I2t (A2s) Watts loss (W)
Pre-arcing
Total at
1000 V d.c. 0.8 In In
PV-1A10F  PV-1A10-T  PV-1A10-1P  PV-1A10-2P 1
1000
(IEC/UL)
0.15 0.4 0.8 1.5
PV-2A10F  PV-2A10-T  PV-2A10-1P  PV-2A10-2P 2 1.2 3.4 0.6 1.0
PV-3A10F  PV-3A10-T  PV-3A10-1P  PV-3A10-2P 3 4 11 0.8 1.3
PV-3-5A10F  PV-3-5A10-T  PV-3-5A10-1P  PV-3-5A10-2P 3.5 6.6 18 0.9 1.4
PV-4A10F  PV-4A10-T  PV-4A10-1P  PV-4A10-2P 4 9.5 26 1.0 1.5
PV-5A10F  PV-5A10-T  PV-5A10-1P  PV-5A10-2P 5 19 50 1.0 1.6
PV-6A10F  PV-6A10-T  PV-6A10-1P  PV-6A10-2P 6 30 90 1.1 1.8
PV-8A10F  PV-8A10-T  PV-8A10-1P  PV-8A10-2P 8 3 32 1.2 2.1
PV-10A10F  PV-10A10-T  PV-10A10-1P  PV-10A10-2P 10 7 70 1.2 2.3
PV-12A10F  PV-12A10-T  PV-12A10-1P  PV-12A10-2P 12 12 120 1.5 2.7
PV-15A10F  PV-15A10-T  PV-15A10-1P  PV-15A10-2P 15 22 220 1.7 2.9
PV-20A10F  PV-20A10-T  PV-20A10-1P  PV-20A10-2P 20 34 350 2.1 3.6
PV10M-25 - - - 25 325 1860 1.65 2.91
Recommended fuse blocks / fuse holders
 • Open fuse blocks:
 • BM Series (data sheet 1104), self certified for 1000 V d.c.
 • Modular fuse holders:
 • CHPV (data sheet 720147)
 • Fuseclips:
 • 1A3400 Series (data sheet 2131)
 • In-Line fuse holders:
 • HPV Series (data sheet 2157)
BM Series CHPV 1A3400 HPV
10 x 38 mm photovoltaic fuse links, 1 to 25 A, 1000 V d.c., PV-A10 series
17EATON Bussmann series photovoltaic application guide
14 x 51 mm photovoltaic fuse links, 15 to 32 A, 1000/1100 V d.c., PV-A14F series
Data sheet: 720132
Recommended fuse holders
 • Finger-safe fuse holders:
 • Without indicator: CHPV141U

Packaging
MOQ: 10
Packaging 100% recyclable.
Dimensions — mm
Catalogue
number
Rated current
(A)
Rated
voltage
(V d.c.)
Energy integrals I²t (A²s) Watts loss (W)
Pre-arcing
Total at rated
voltage 0.8 In In
PV-15A14F 15
1100
14 265 2.1 4
PV-20A14F 20 27 568 2.7 5
PV-25A14F 25
1000
65 943 2.7 5.1
PV-32A14F 32 120 1740 3.3 6.2
Technical data
Rated voltage 1100 V d.c. IEC/UL (15 & 20A)
1000 V d.c. IEC/UL (25 & 32A)
Rated current 15-32 A
Rated breaking capacity 10 kA
Min interrupting rating 1.5 x In for 15-20 A, 1.75 x In for 25 - 32 A
PV Fuse coordination w/ Thin film cells and 4”, 5” and 6” crystalline silicon cells
Time constant 1-3 ms
18 EATON Bussmann series photovoltaic application guide
14 x 65 mm photovoltaic fuse links, 3.5 to 32 A, 1300/1500 V d.c., PV-A14L series
Description
A range of 14 x 65mm fuse links
specifically designed for protecting
and isolating photovoltaic strings.

Time constant 1-3 ms
Data sheet: 720139
Catalogue number
Rated current
(A)
Rated voltage
(V d.c.)
Energy integrals I²t (A²s) Watts loss (W)
Cylindrical
Cylindrical with
tags
Cylindrical with
10mm fixings Pre-arcing
Total at rated
voltage 0.8 In In
PV-3.5A14LF  N/A PV-3.5A14LF10F 3.5
1500
7 26 1.8 3.3
PV-15A14LF  PV-15A14L-T  PV-15A14LF10F 15 16 190 2.9 5.1
PV-20A14LF  PV-20A14L-T  PV-20A14LF10F 20 34 400 3.8 6.9
PV-25A14LF  PV-25A14L-T  PV-25A14LF10F 25
1300
65 550 4.1 7.5
PV-32A14LF  PV-32A14L-T  PV-32A14LF10F 32 105 900 5.7 10.4
Accessories
Fuse clips: 5592-01 for -LF
                  5960-07/5960-09 for -10F
Recommended fuse holder

Energy integrals I²t (A²s) Watts loss (W) Catalogue number
Pre-arcing
Total at 1000
V d.c. 0.8 In In
Blade without
bolt holes
Blade with bolt
holes
Blade with bolt
holes and lugs
NH1
32
1000
(IEC/UL)
80 720 4.3 8.5 PV-32ANH1
40 185 1670 4.6 9 PV-40ANH1
50 400 3600 5.4 10.5 PV-50ANH1
63 470 4300 6.1 12 PV-63ANH1
80 640 5760 7.9 15.5 PV-80ANH1
100 1300 11700 8.4 16.5 PV-100ANH1
110 2100 18900 9 18.5 PV-110ANH1
125 2600 23400 8.9 17.5 PV-125ANH1
160 5200 46800 12.2 24 PV-160ANH1
175 8300 74700 15 29 PV-175ANH1
200 10200 82000 13 25 PV-200ANH1
NH2
160 4600 37000 14 28 PV-160ANH2
200 9500 76000 16 32 PV-200ANH2
250 26000 129000 23 35 PV-250ANH2
NH3
300 32500 260000 27 44 PV-300ANH3
315 32500 260000 27 44 PV-315ANH3
350 51600 412800 28 46 PV-350ANH3
355 51600 412800 28 46 PV-355ANH3
400 76000 608000 30 50 PV-400ANH3
NH1
63
1000
(IEC/UL)
470 4300 6 12 PV-63ANH1-B PV-63ANH1-BL
80 640 5760 8 15 PV-80ANH1-B PV-80ANH1-BL
100 1300 11700 8 16 PV-100ANH1-B PV-100ANH1-BL
125 2600 23400 9 17 PV-125ANH1-B PV-125ANH1-BL
160 5200 46800 14 27 PV-160ANH1-B PV-160ANH1-BL
200 10200 82000 13 25 PV-200ANH1-B PV-200ANH1-BL
NH2
160 4600 37000 14 28 PV-160ANH2-B PV-160ANH2-BL
200 9500 76000 16 32 PV-200ANH2-B PV-200ANH2-BL
250 17000 136000 19 38 PV-250ANH2-B PV-250ANH2-BL
NH3
315 32000 260000 26 44 PV-315ANH3-B PV-315ANH3-BL
355 38000 310000 29 48 PV-355ANH3-B PV-355ANH3-BL
400 61000 490000 32 50 PV-400ANH3-B PV-400ANH3-BL
Data sheet: 720133
Optional microswitches
170H0236, 170H0238
Standards / Approvals

Technical Data
Body size
Rated current
(A)
Rated voltage
(V d.c.)
Energy integrals I²t (A²s) Watts loss (W)
Catalogue number Pre-arcing
Total at 1000
V d.c. 0.8 In In
PV-160AF2
2
160
1000
4600 37000 15 30
PV-200AF2 200 9500 76000 17 34
PV-250AF2 250 17000 136000 19 38
PV-315AF3
3
315
1000
27000 240000 30 49
PV-355AF3 355 37000 350000 31 51
PV-400AF3 400 61500 550000 32 52
Data sheet: 10370
27EATON Bussmann series photovoltaic application guide
Dimensions - mm
Flush end - size 3

Body size
Rated current
(A)
Rated voltage
(V d.c.)
Energy integrals I²t (A²s) Watts loss (W)
Bladed version Bolted version Pre-arcing
Total at 1000
V d.c. 0.8 In In
PV-63A-01XL PV-63A-01XL-B
01
63
1000
(IEC/UL)
260 1900 13 24
PV-80A-01XL PV-80A-01XL-B 80 490 3600 17 29
PV-100A-01XL PV-100A-01XL-B 100 870 6300 18 32
PV-125A-01XL PV-125A-01XL-B 125 1930 13,900 20 40
PV-160A-01XL PV-160A-01XL-B 160 3900 28,100 22 44
PV-200A-1XL PV-200A-1XL-B 1 200 9400 27,260 31 60
PV-160A-2XL PV-160A-2XL-B
2
160 2780 21,000 25 44
PV-200A-2XL PV-200A-2XL-B 200 4950 37,000 28 50
PV-250A-2XL PV-250A-2XL-B 250 9450 70,000 34 60
PV-315A-2XL PV-315A-2XL-B 315 16,600 123,000 40 66
PV-355A-2XL PV-355A-2XL-B 355 26,000 192,000 42 68
PV-160A-2XL-3B1 160 2780 21,000 25 44
PV-200A-2XL-3B1 200 4950 37,000 28 50
PV-250A-2XL-3B1 250 9450 70,000 34 60
PV-315A-2XL-3B1 315 16,600 123,000 40 66
PV-355A-2XL-3B1 355 26,000 192,000 42 68
PV-350A-3L PV-350A-3L-B
3
350 31,000 161,200 40 65
PV-400A-3L PV-400A-3L-B 400 44,500 231,400 48 82
PV-500A-3L PV-500A-3L-B 500 85,000 442,000 50 85
PV-600A-3L PV-600A-3L-B 600 137,000 712,400 80 108
Technical Data - 1500 V d.c.
2 1200 V d.c. for 160A
Catalogue number
Body size
Rated current
(A)
Rated voltage
(V d.c.)
Energy integrals I²t (A²s) Watts loss (W)
Bladed version Bolted version Pre-arcing
Total at 1500
V d.c. 0.8 In In
PV-50A-01XL-15 PV-50A-01XL-B-15
01
50
1500
(IEC/UL)
175 1000 14 25
PV-63A-01XL-15 PV-63A-01XL-B-15 63 362 2250 15 26
PV-80A-01XL-15 PV-80A-01XL-B-15 80 565 3300 19 35
PV-100A-01XL-15 PV-100A-01XL-B-15 100 1100 6600 22 40
PV-125A-01XL-15 PV-125A-01XL-B-15 125 2200 10,500 24 44
PV-160A-01XL-122 PV-160A-01XL-B-122 160 1200 (IEC/UL) 5000 24,000 26 52
PV-100A-1XL-15 PV-100A-1XL-B-15
1
100
1500
(IEC/UL)
1250 6000 24 43
PV-125A-1XL-15 PV-125A-1XL-B-15 125 1950 9360 25 52
PV-160A-1XL-15 PV-160A-1XL-B-15 160 4350 20,880 26 54
PV-200A-1XL-15 PV-200A-1XL-B-15 200 9400 45,120 31 60
PV-125A-2XL-15 PV-125A-2XL-B-15
2
125 2200 15,000 25 44
PV-160A-2XL-15 PV-160A-2XL-B-15 160 5000 32,000 29 48
PV-200A-2XL-15 PV-200A-2XL-B-15 200 8800 51,000 32 57
PV-250A-2XL-15 PV-250A-2XL-B-15 250 16,600 85,000 40 70
PV-125A-2XL-3B-151 125 2200 15,000 25 44
PV-160A-2XL-3B-151 160 5000 32,000 29 48
PV-200A-2XL-3B-151 200 8800 51,000 32 57
PV-250A-2XL-3B-151 250 16,600 85,000 40 70
PV-250A-3L-15 PV-250A-3L-B-15
3
250 22,300 92,000 32 50
PV-315A-3L-15 PV-315A-3L-B-15 315 38,000 160,000 36 66
PV-355A-3L-15 PV-355A-3L-B-15 355 44,500 184,000 44 80
PV-400A-3L-15 PV-400A-3L-B-15 400 58,000 240,000 49 91
XL Style photovoltaic fuse links, 50 to 600 A, 1000/1500 V d.c., PV-XL series
1 PV-*A-2XL-3B and PV-*A-2XL-3B-15 have revised bolting patterns, which are identical to size 3L bolting pattern. This allows
utilisation of both size 2XL and size 3L fuse links without changing the dimensional layout of the inverter, combiners and
disconnects.